
 
 
 

Area Committee 3  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 19 February 2024 
Time:      6.30 pm 
Venue:   The Puerto Morazan Room, City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Heather Mack (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Amal Ali, Marley Bennett, Craig Cheney, 
Lorraine Francis, Ellie King and David Wilcox 
 
Copies to: Amy Rodwell (Democratic Services Officer) and Ellie Stevens (Community Resources 
Manager) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Area Committee 3 – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence   
 (Pages 3 - 5) 

  

2. Declarations of Interest   
   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17th October 2024   
 (Pages 6 - 12) 

  

4. Public Forum   
Members of the press and public who plan to attend a public meeting at City Hall 
are advised that you will be required to sign in when you arrive and you will be 
issued with a visitor pass which you will need to display at all times.  
  
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a 
petition to most meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the 
Committee and be available in the meeting room one hour before the meeting. 
  
Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or Democratic Services 
Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirements 
apply: 
  
The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day 
before the meeting (12pm on Friday 16th February 2024) and is about a 
matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 
  
The question is received no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting (5pm on Tuesday 6th February 2024). 
 

 

 

5. Area Committee 3 Report   
 (Pages
[...]
 be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Heather Mack (Chair), Amal Ali, Marley Bennett, Lorraine Francis, Ellie King and 
David Wilcox 

 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager), Keith Chant (Parks Assets and Projects Manager), John 
Atkinson (Tree Bristol Education Lead), Charlotte MacDiarmid (Community Resources Team) and Jeremy 
Livitt (Democratic Services) 

 
7 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked officers to introduce themselves. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lesley Alexander and Councillor Craig Cheney. 

8 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
Councillor Ellie King declared a conflict of interest- involved in managing board of Friends of Hillfields Library .  

 
9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14th November 2022 

 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be signed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
subject to the correction to Councillor Marley Bennett’s name as the seconder for the nomination of 
Councillor Heather Mack as Chair. 

 
10 Public Forum 

 
There were no Public Forum items. 

 
11 Area Committee 3 Report 2023/24 

 
Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager, introduced this report and, together with Keith Chant and 
John Atkinson made the following points: 

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Area Committee 3

17 October 2023 at 6.00 pm

Page 6

[...]
funding while continuing to 
approve S106 spend. This would enable funding for tree planting to continue. 

 
The Committee moved, seconded and upon being put to the vote, it was 

RESOLVED (unanimously except where indicated) – 

(1)  that progress be noted on updating the previously approved Area Committee projects and the 
publication of 6-montly updates published on Bristol City Council webpage 

(2) that the Committee notes the CIL and Section 106 monies available at 30th September 2023 
(3) that the Committee notes the outline proposals submitted to Area Committee 3 for 2023/24 
(4)  that the Committee notes the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in 

reaching all its decisions 
(5) that £18,749.88 be allocated to TreeBristol from S106 20/02523 / Land 

at Bonnington Walk, Lockleaze for various tree planting sites across Area Committee 3 area 
(6)  that the following outline proposals be invited to Stage 2 to develop full project proposals:  

Eastville 

AC323P17 – Crofts End Church - Double Yellow Lines – CIL Amount Requested £15,000 –Priority 
1 for Eastville 

 
AC323P37 – Friends of Royate Hill Local Nature Reserve – Installation of 
council waste bin inside entrance at Clay Bottom end of reserve - CIL Amount Requested 
£1,500 (Bristol City Council cost estimate higher) – Priority 2 for Eastville 

 
 

Frome Vale 
 

AC323P59 – Friends of the Park Oldbury  Court Estate/Vassals Park – Benches and Bins - CIL 
Amount Requested £8400 (Bristol City Council cost estimate higher) – Priority 1 

- Invited to submit a proposal to the value of £27,223 to reflect quote provided by BCC parks service. 

Page 10

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 

Hillfields 
 

AC323P126 – Sarah Rogers – Signs and Trees for Hillfields – CIL Amount Requested £10,000 – 
Priority 1 

 
AC323P148 – Sarah Matthews – Hillfields Bins – CIL Amount Requested £4,000 (Approximately) - 
Priority 3- It was agreed that Ellie Stevens would work with Councillor Ellie King to get an 
accurate quote for this proposal from Bristol Waste Company ahead of a full proposal being 
developed, so that the stage 2 full proposal can consider a proportional ask from the Area 
Committee.  

 
Lockleaze 

 

AC323P60 – South Lockleaze and Purdown Neighbourhood Group CIC – CIL Amount Requested 
for £30,000 – Priority 1 

 
Multiple Wards 

 
 

(7)  (voting – 5 for, 1 against) that the following proposal for Multiple Wards be invited to Stage 2 
to develop a full project proposal including greater detail on possible locations for 
defibrillators within the area wards, for consideration at the next Area Committee 3 meeting 
: 

 
AC3233P40 – Great Western Air Ambulance Charity Provision of Public Access Defibrillators – 
CIL Amount Requested for £3,600 

Page 11

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 

CHAIR   

Page 12

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Area Committee 3 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 
  

Area Committee 3
19 February 2024

Report of: Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager

Title: Area Committee 3 Second Formal Meeting 2023/24

Ward: Area Committee 3 wards: Eastville, Frome Vale, Hillfields, Lockleaze

Member Presenting Report: Councillor Heather Mack

Recommendations

1. That the Area Committee take note that this year, there is no option to pre commit funding or go 
into deficit of CIL funds. This is due to changes to Area Committee boundaries which are due to take 
place (Item F)
2. To consider the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any 
conditions which the committee may wish to attach and to consider allocation of eligible S106 monies to 
support relevant proposals in order to conserve CIL funds for future use (Item G)
3. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reachin
[...]
 available: 
At the end of 31 December 2023 there was a total of £49,983.13 uncommitted Section 106 agreement 
monies available for AC3, of which £412.79 is designated specifically for tree planting and tree 
replacement. 

 
12. All S106 agreements are legally bound to be spent according to the Purpose of the Contribution so 

can only be approved for projects which met these conditions. 

See Appendix 2 
F. No pre-commitment of future CIL receipts:  

 
13. This year Area Committees are not able to approve funding for a Stage 2 proposal by pre 
committing ‘still to be received’ CIL funds. There is no option to go into a deficit of CIL funding at this 
meeting by over-committing on the assumption of a future receipt of CIL.  This is because Area 
Committee boundaries will change before the next set of committee meetings and their balances need 
to be calculated afresh based on new boundaries. 
  

G. Projects invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals 

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal   

Delivery 
group  

Outline £ 
offered  

Full 
Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL 
requested S106 requested 

and the codes  Conditions  

AC323P126 Signs and 
Trees for 
Hillfields 

BCC 
Transport 

£10,000 £10,000 £10,000  None 
 

AC323P17 Double 
Yellow Lines 

BCC 
Transport 

£15,000 £15,000 £15,000  None 

AC323P40 Provision of 
Public Access 
Defibrillators 

Community 
organisation 
- Great 
Western Air 
Ambulance 
Charity  

£3,600 £3,600 £3,600  None 

Page 15



Area Committee 3 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 
Proposal ref 

no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal   

Delivery 
group  

Outline £ 
offered  

Full 
Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL 
requested S106 requested 

and the codes  Conditions  

AC323P59 Oldbury Court 
Estate - Bins 
and seats 

BCC Parks £8,400 £27,223 £27,223  None 

AC323P60 Accessible 
Toilet and 
Fire Door at 
The Old 
Library 

Community 
organisation 

£30,000 £30,000 £30,000  None 

AC323P148 Hillfields bins Bristol Waste £4,000 £4,500 £4,500  None 
TOTAL CIL £90,323   

 
See Appendix 3 for Full Project Proposal forms  

 
14. The Committee is asked to note that the following proposal was invited to Stage 2 but 
withdrew before submitting a full proposal form because they already had a dog waste bin installed: 

 

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal   

Delivery 
group  

Outline £ 
offered  

Full 
Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL 
requested S106 requested 

and the codes  Conditions  

AC323P37 Installation of 
council waste 
bin inside 
entrance at 
Clay Bottom 
end of 
reserve 

BCC Parks £9,143 £9,143 £9,143  None 

 
 

15. Recommendation: That the Area Committee considers the project proposals submitted and 
whether to approve full or partial funding to deliver this project or not; any conditions which it 
might want to place on the projects. 

 
 

H. Projects considered at Stage 1 first formal meeting and not invited to submit Stage 2 
proposal: 
 

Proposal ref 
no.  Ward  Name of Proposal   Decision rationale  

AC323P127 Hillfields Hillfields Library 
Improvements 

Only limited CIL funds available, and this proposal was not 
priority 1.  

AC323P19 Eastville & 
Hillfields 

Vehicle Activated 
Speeding signs for 
Ridgeway Road 

Only limited CIL funds available, and this proposal was not 
priority 1. 
 

AC323P34 Lockleaze Bonnington Walk 
traffic calming 

Only limited CIL funds available, and this proposal was not 
priority 1. 

Page 16



Area Committee 3 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 
Proposal ref 

no.  Ward  Name of Proposal   Decision rationale  

AC323P35 Lockleaze Shaldon Road 
Welcome Sign 

Only limited CIL funds available, and this proposal was not 
priority 1. 

AC323P36 Lockleaze Shaldon Road 
traffic-calming 

Only limited CIL funds available, and this proposal was not 
priority 1. 

AC323P38 Lockleaze Bonnington Walk 
Welcome Sign 

Only limited CIL funds available, and this proposal was not 
priority 1. 

AC323P39 Eastville Eastville Play 
re
[...]
rachan & Henshaw Building, Foundry Ln, Speedwell (4) £21,104.30
13/10/23 17/07058 98 Whitefield Road, Speedwell £935.32
22/11/23 21/02963 1 Cherrytree Crescent, Hillfields £1,098.05
14/12/23 14/01698 658 Fishponds Road, Fishponds £2,809.08

Gordon Avenue Traffic Calming (14 Nov 22) £50,000.00
Oldbury Court Estate Footpath Improvements (14 Nov 22) £30,000.00
Argyle Road Playground Improvements (14 Nov 22) £50,000.00
Purdown Footpath Improvements (14 Nov 22) £18,000.00
Honeysuckle Lane Parking Review (15 Nov 21) £12,000.00
Lower Purdown – New Play Area (15 Nov 21) £86,300.00
Royate Hill Local Nature Reserve (15 Nov 21) £9,389.20
Rousham Road Traffic Calming (14 Oct 19) £51,947.18
New Scout Hut for 252nd Scouts (14 Oct 19) £140,000.00

£477,953.32
£447,636.38
£30,316.94

Commitments Identified
Total Available to Allocate

Total Held

Page 19



Area Committee 3 Devolved Section 106 monies held as at 31 December 2023
Permission / Site / S106 Code Contact Officer Contribution 

Value
Time Limit Purpose of Contribution Allocations

17/01466 / Aldi, Petherbridge Way, 
Lockleaze

Adam Crowther (Sustainable 
Transport Manager)

£49,570.34 No Limit The provision of Public Transport improvements in the vicinity of the 
Petherbridge Way Aldi

None

04/00721 / Former Hewlett Packard 
Site, Romney Avenue, Lockleaze 

Keith Chant (Parks Assets and 
Projects Manager)

£12,787.30 7 May 19 The provision and maintenance of off-site play areas and recreational 
public open space within Lockleaze Ward 

£11,587.26 of this funding allocated to 
Gainsborough Square on 15 October 
2018. £1,200.04 of this funding 
allocated to Lower Purdown Play Area 
on 15 Nov 2021.

09/04840 / 31 Copley Gardens, 
Lockleaze

Keith Chant (Parks Assets and 
Projects Manager)

£3,703.74 No Limit The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one 
mile of Copley Gardens 

Funding allocated to Gainsborough 
Square on 15 October 2018

04/01885 / Eastgate Market Site, 
Eastgate Road, Eastville

Mar
[...]
rm Section 1: 
Summary of the Proposal  
 
1a. Name of Project: 
 
1b. Where do you plan to deliver your proposal: Area Committee (tick box) 
 

AC1  Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston; Clifton, Clifton Down; Hotwells & Harbourside, 
Stoke Bishop; Westbury-on-Trym & Henleaze 

 

AC2 Bishopston & Ashley Down; Cotham; Horfield; Henbury & Brentry; Redland; 
Southmead 

 

AC3 Eastville; Frome Vale; Hillfields; Lockleaze  
 

AC4 Ashley; Central; Easton; Lawrence Hill; St George Central; St George Troopers 
Hill; St George West 

 

AC5 Bedminster; Brislington East; Brislington West; Knowle; Southville; Windmill Hill 
 

 

AC6 Bishopsworth; Filwood; Hartcliffe & Withywood; Hengrove & Whitchurch; 
Stockwood 

 

 
 
1c. Ward and site(s):  Eastville: Crofts End Road 
  

 
1d. Summarise the project you want to deliver: (50 words maximum)   
 
Introduce parking restrictions to improve safety accessing Crofts End Road, which is currently 
denied by vehicles parking close to accesses and on the footway. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

1e: Fund Sources How much are you seeking?  
CIL £ 15,000 

S106 £  

Total:  
£ 

 

AC323P17 Crofts End Road parking restrictions

Page 33



Please use guidance to complete 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 2.  Your Project details: 
 
 

 
 

Section 2b. Your Organisation: 
Briefly describe your organisation’s core purpose and activities   
(less than 100 words) 
 
 
Local Highway Authority 

 
 
 

Section 2c. Your Project:  
 
Safety concerns have been raised due to vehicles that park close to the access for Crofts End 
Church reducing visibility and making the access less safe for drivers. Further issues have been 
recorded at other locations on Crofts End Road which can be addressed through the introduction 
of parking restrictions. The full details of the scheme have not yet been determined however it 
will be a localised scheme focusing on this specific road to keep within the budget.   
 
Other options may be considered as a result of further local consultation bu
[...]

 
 
 

 
 

Oldbury Court Estate – Bins and Seats

Page 60



Please use guidance to complete 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 2.  Your Project details: 
 
 

 
 

Section 2b. Your Organisation: 
Briefly describe your organisation’s core purpose and activities   
(less than 100 words) 
 
Bristol City Council is the local authority of Bristol, England. The Council is a Unitary Authority, 
and is unusual in the United Kingdom in that its executive function is controlled by a directly 
elected mayor of Bristol. Bristol has 35 wards, electing a total of 70 Councilors. 
 
The purpose of the Authority is to deliver statutory services to the diverse communities that 
make up Bristol, provide advice and guidance and support those communities in helping create 
and shape a better Bristol, in particular provision of Parks and Green Spaces 

 
 
 

Section 2c. Your Project:  
 
 
provision and maintenance of  2no.  new seats near the main drive and 2 no. new litter bins near 
the main drive / play area. Provision only of 2 no.  replacement upgraded bins within park. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1e: Fund Sources How much are you seeking?  
CIL £ 27,223 

S106 £  

Total:  
£ 

27,223 

 
Section 2a. Name of your group or organisation:   
 
Bristol City Council - Natural and Marine Environment on behalf of:  Friends of the Park (Oldbury 
Court Estate/Vassalls Park)   

Page 61



Please use guidance to complete 

3 
 

 
 

Page 62



 
Please use guidance to complete 

 

 

 
 
2d(i): CIL-funded projects 
 
See Guidance (Section 3: CIL Criteria): this is the place to set out how your project meets the technical criteria for use of CIL 
funding (2di & 2dii). Then describe how your project will address the issues you’ve identified and/or what improvements it will 
deliver. 
 
How does your project support development by delivering:  
(500 words maximum) 
 
i. the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure: 
 
Increase in number of people in the par
[...]
------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17th October 2024
	Members Present:-
	Officers in Attendance:-
	7	Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence
	8	Declarations of Interest
	9	Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14th November 2022
	10	Public Forum
	11	Area Committee 3 Report 2023/24

	5 Area Committee 3 Report
	05a - Appendix 1 - CIL monies available at 31 Dec 23
	Area Committee 3

	05b - Appendix 2 - S106 funds available at 31 Dec 23
	Area Committee 3

	05c - Appendix 3 - Proposal 1 AC323P126 Signs and Trees for Hillfields
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	05d - Appendix 3 - Proposal 2 AC323P17 Double Yellow Lines
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	05e - Appendix 3 - Proposal 3 AC323P40 Provision of Public Access Defibrillators
	05f - Appendix 3 - Proposal 4 AC323P59 Oldbury Court Estate Bins and seats
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk

	05g - Appendix 3 - Proposal 5 AC323P60 Accessible Toilet and Fire Door at The Old Library
	05h - Appendix 3 - Proposal 6 AC323P148 Hillfields Bins
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 3 

 

 
19 February 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Marley Bennett (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Amal Ali, Marley Bennett, Craig Cheney, Ellie King 
and David Wilcox 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager), Mark Sperduty (Area Manager, Transport), Keith Chant 
(Parks Assets and Projects Manager) and Pippa Davies (Development Officer) and Jeremy Livitt  
12 Election of Temporary Chair for the Meeting 
 
In the absence of Councillor Heather Mack, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor Marley Bennett act as chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  
13 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Heather Mack and Councillor Lorraine Francis. 
  
14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17th October 2024 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  
16 Public Forum 
 
There were no Public Forum items. 
 
 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

17 Area Committee 3 Report 
 
The Community Resources Manager introduced this report. She confirmed that no decision to pre-
commit expenditure could be made at this meeting pending the forthcoming change to the Area 
Committee arrangements as part of the Committee restructuring. 
  
Members noted that there was CIL funding for £65,372.52 available to the Committee to select from the 
six requests for funding which amounted to £90,323 in total. 
  
Councillor Craig Cheney noted that a separate commitment of £500,000 had already been made to 
Oldbuery Court Park. Councillor Ellie King commented that for transparency purposes I should be noted 
that the £500,000 allocated to Oldbury Court Park is not for the items listed in the CIL proposal. 
  
It was noted that the remaining proposals (without the Oldbury Court Park proposal) amounted to close 
to the total amount of CIL funding available, thereby enabling all other proposals to be funded.  
  
Therefore, Councillor Craig Cheney proposed that all funding apart from that for Proposal AC323P59 
“Oldbury Court Estate – Bins and Seats” should be approved. Following brief further discussion, Councillor 
Craig Cheney moved, seconded by Councillor Lesley Alexander and upon being out to the vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – that the following schemes be approved in full: 
  
AC323P126 – Signs and Trees for Hillfields – BCC Transport - £10,000 
  
AC323P17 – Double Yellow Lines Crofts End Road Parking Restrictions – BCC Transport - £15,000 
  
AC323P40 – Provision of Public Access Defibrillators – Great Western Air Ambulance Charity - £3,600 
  
AC323P60 – Accessible Toilets and Fire Door at the Old Library - Application by Dignity for Disability - 
£30,000 
  
AC323P148 – Hillfields Bins for Dog Waste – Application by Bristol Waste - £4,500 
  
and the following scheme partially funded from the remaining CIL balance: 
  
AC323P59 – Oldbury Court Estate Funding for One Bench – Bristol Parks - £2272.52 
  
(See Table below) 
 
 
 
 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Proposal 
Reference 
Number 

Name of 
Project 
Proposal 

Delivery 
Group 

Outline 
£ 
Offered 

Full 
Proposal £ 
Requested 

CIL 
Requested 

Decision  Conditions 

AC323P126 Signs and 
Trees for 
Hillfields 

BCC 
Transport 

£10,000 £10,000 £10,000 Fully Fund None 

AC323P17 Double 
Yellow Lines 

BCC 
Transport 

£15,000 £15,000 £15,000 Fully Fund None 

AC323P40 Provision of 
Public 
Access 
Defibrillators 

Community 
Organisation 
– Great 
Western Air 
Ambulance 
Charity 

£3,600 £3,600 £3,600 Fully Fund None 

AC323P59 Oldbury 
Court Estate 
– Bins and 
Seats 

BCC Parks £8,400 £27,223 £27,223 Partially 
Fund 
(Remaining 
Balance) 
£2272.52 

Funding 
for One 
Bench 

AC323P60 Accessible 
Toilet and 
Fire door At 
the Old 
Library 

Community 
Organisation 
– Dignity for 
Disability 

£30,000 £30,000 £30,000 Fully Fund None 

AC323P148 Hillfields 
Bins 

BCC Bristol 
Waste 

£4,000 £4,500 £4,500 Fully Fund None 

        TOTAL CIL £90,323 £65,372.52   
  
  
The meeting ended at 6.41 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


